Monetary assets
USD 661,905 1,650,994 1,216,033 730,888
AUD 13,489 10,429 961 513
EUR 26,037 13,772 16,407 25,513
Others 11,058 56,101 20,994 15,500

Total 712,489 1,731,296 1,254,395 772,414

Monetary liabilities
USD (558,675) (1,542,688) (1,083,570) (587,969)
AUD (13,439) (10,376) (907) (461)
EUR (25,603) (13,130) (15,592) (24,714)
Others (11,051) (56,045) (20,815) (15,320)

Total (608,768) (1,622,239) (1,120,884) (628,464)

Entrusted assets
USD 19,805 22,650 31,364 –

Total 19,805 22,650 31,364 –

Entrusted liabilities
USD (19,805) (22,650) (31,364) –

Total (19,805) (22,650) (31,364) –

IIA-30

APPENDIX IIA ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON CIMC FINANCE

The following table details CIMC Finance’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange rate of each
foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period and adjusts their translation at each end of the reporting
period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the year/period

Year ended December 31,
Six months

ended June 30,
2015 2016 2017 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

– if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies
USD (3,871) (4,062) (4,967) (5,359)
AUD (2) (2) (2) (2)
EUR (16) (24) (30) (7)

– if RMB weakens against foreign currencies
USD 3,871 4,062 4,967 5,359
AUD 2 2 2 2
EUR 16 24 30 7

The sensitivity analysis above assumes that the exchange rate changed on the each end of the reporting period, and the
changed rate is used to re-measure the influence of above monetary assets and monetary liabilities which was held by CIMC
Finance facing foreign exchange risk.

(b) Interest rate risk

CIMC Finance’s interest rate risk arises from the mismatches between re-pricing dates of interest-generating assets and
interest-bearing liabilities.

According to CIMC Finance’s interest rate policy, the interest rate level are clearly specified in the contracts for various
financial products of CIMC Finance. The interest rate level as well as floating range are all comply with the regulations of the